PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7066919

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/18/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

PROPEX OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,
6025 LEE HIGHWAY, SUITE 425
CHATTANOOGA
TENNESSEE
37421
PROPEX HOLDING, LLC
6025 LEE HIGHWAY, SUITE 425
CHATTANOOGA
TENNESSEE
37421

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5942451
Patent Number:	6849565
Patent Number:	5942452
Patent Number:	5628822
Patent Number:	6559207
Patent Number:	6418974
Patent Number:	5925434
Patent Number:	8211195
Application Number:	13073397
Application Number:	14203060
Application Number:	62102925
Patent Number:	5419965
Patent Number:	5456752
Patent Number:	4939036
Patent Number:	5108224

PATENT REEL: 058355 FRAME: 0084

507020084

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5114787
Patent Number:	5173356
Patent Number:	5182162
Patent Number:	5187005
Patent Number:	5201497
Patent Number:	5208098
Patent Number:	5244724
Patent Number:	5358356
Patent Number:	5759462
Patent Number:	5763069
Patent Number:	5073436

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: khenning@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: KELLY HENNING

Address Line 1: 1180 PEACHTREE ST. NE Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KELLY HENNING
SIGNATURE:	/Kelly Henning/
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=Propex - Patent Security Release - HSBC (12-3-21)#page1.tif source=Propex - Patent Security Release - HSBC (12-3-21)#page2.tif source=Propex - Patent Security Release - HSBC (12-3-21)#page3.tif source=Propex - Patent Security Release - HSBC (12-3-21)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 058355 FRAME: 0085

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 18, 2015, among PROPEX OPERATING COMPANY, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Grantor"), PROPEX HOLDING, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("HSBC") and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") and HSBC as agent for Lenders ("Agent") (as may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and (ii) that certain Patent Assignment of Security, dated as of December 18, 2015, between Grantor and Agent, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 037397, Frame 0031 (as may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Patent Agreement"), Grantor assigned to and granted to Agent, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Patents (as defined in the Patent Agreement) listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Released Patents").

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in any and all rights of Grantor in the each of the Released Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Agent hereby, in each case without any representation and warrant and without any recourse to Agent (a) terminates the Patent Agreement, (b) terminates, relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the Released Patents and (c) reassigns to Grantor any right, title or interest the Agent may have in the Released Patents of the Grantor.

The Grantor, or any successor to the Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in or to the Released Patents of the Grantor), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

Dated: December 3, 2021

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]

472780/154 - 7545121.4

PATENT REEL: 058355 FRAME: 0086 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By: Stephen Santini
Name: Stephen Santini

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A TO NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Title	Application Date	Registration Date	Patent Number/ Application Number
ANTISKID FABRIC	5/2/1997	8/24/1999	5,942,451
IMPROVED CARPET CONSTRUCTION AND CARPET BACKING FOR SAME	8/8/2000	2/1/2005	6,849,565
ANTISKID FABRIC	5/2/1997	8/24/1999	5,942,452
GRADED FABRIC DESIGN AND CONCRETE REINFORCED THEREWITH	10/6/1995	5/13/1997	5,628,822
FLAME RESISTANT POLYMER COMPOSITIONS AND METHOD FOR RENDERING POLYMERS FLAME RESISTANT	3/14/2000	5/6/2003	6,559,207
WOVEN FABRIC USING THREE DIMENSIONAL AND FLAT WEAVE IN COMBINATION RELATED METHODS AND FILTER ELEMENT	1/12/2001	7/16/2002	6,418,974
TUFTABLE BACKING AND CARPET CONSTRUCTION	6/12/1997	7/20/1999	5,925,434
HOT GAS FILTRATION FABRICS WITH SILICA AND FLAME RESISTANT FIBERS	11/26/2008	7/3/2012	8,211,195
WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC DERIVED FROM BETA-NUCLEATED, POLYPROPYLENE YARN OR MONOFILAMENT	3/28/2011		13/073,397
SOLAR HEAT REFLECTIVE NONWOVEN INTERLAYER FABRIC FOR ROADWAYS	3/10/2014		14/203,060
CARPET HAVING A DELUSTERED WOVEN BACKING, METHOD OF MAKING AND APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING	1/13/2015		62/102,925
REINFORCING ELEMENT WITH SLOT AND OPTIONAL ANCHORING MEANS AND REINFORCED MATERIAL INCORPORATING SAME	Mar 8, 1994	May 30, 1995	5419965

Exhibit A

PATENT REEL: 058355 FRAME: 0088

Title	Application Date	Registration Date	Patent Number/ Application Number
GRADED FIBER DESIGN AND CONCRETE REINFORCED THEREWITH	Oct 13, 1993	Oct 10, 1995	5456752
METHOD FOR PREPARING TUFTED PILE CARPET AND ADHESIVE THEREFOR	Jul 6, 1989	Jul 3, 1990	4939036
MULTI-LAYER COMPOSITE NONWOVEN FABRICS	Jul 20, 1990	Dec 17, 1991	5073436
SILT CONTROL FABRIC	Dec 13, 1990	Apr 28, 1992	5108224
MULTI-LAYER NONWOVEN WEB COMPOSITES AND PROCESS	May 23, 1991	May 19, 1992	5114787
SELF-BONDED FIBROUS NONWOVEN WEBS	Jul 20, 1990	Dec 22, 1992	5173356
SELF-BONDED NONWOVEN WEB AND NET-LIKE WEB COMPOSITES	Oct 24, 1990	Jan 26, 1993	5182162
SELF-BONDED NONWOVEN WEB AND WOVEN FABRIC COMPOSITES	Dec 10, 1991	Feb 16, 1993	5187005
LENO FABRIC WOVEN FENCE	Mar 2, 1992	Apr 13, 1993	5201497
SELF-BONDED NONWOVEN WEB AND POROUS FILM COMPOSITES	Oct 23, 1990	May 4, 1993	5208098
SELF-BONDED FIBROUS NONWOVEN WEBS HAVING IMPROVED SOFTNESS	May 8, 1992	Sep 14, 1993	5244724
EROSION CONTROL MAT	Jul 29, 1993	Oct 25, 1994	5358356
ELECTRICALLY CONDUCTIVE TAPES AND PROCESS	Jun 6, 1995	Jun 2, 1998	5759462
ELECTRICALLY CONDUCTIVE TAPES AND PROCESSES	Apr 28, 1997	Jun 9, 1998	5763069

Exhibit A

PATENT REEL: 058355 FRAME: 0089

RECORDED: 12/10/2021